DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Regular Session
October 6, 2025
9:30AM

Commissioners Hearing Room
91 N. Sandusky Street
Delaware, Ohio 43015

Jeff Benton

Barb Lewis
Gary Merrell

. Approval of the Electronic Record of the Proceedings from Regular Meeting

. Public Comment

. Approval of Purchase Orders, Vouchers, Then and Now Certificates, Payment of
Warrants and Memo Transfers

David A. Hejmanowski Judge, Court of Common Pleas — Probate/Juvenile
Division

. Recognizing October 2025 as Youth Justice Action Month in Delaware County
Kristine Hodge, Superintendent Board of Developmental Disabilities

. Recognizing and Commemorating the 80th Anniversary of National Disability
Employment Awareness Month

Jane Hawes, Director of Communications

. Approving a Permit for use of Delaware County Facilities

. Approving a Permit for use of Delaware County Facilities

George Kaitsa, Delaware County Auditor

. Authorizing Nancy K. Krueger, Chief Compliance Officer for the Delaware County
Auditor, to submit claims to recover Unclaimed Funds reported by the Ohio Department
of Commerce on behalf of Delaware County

Justin Nahvi, Director of Finance

. Establishing a New Fund and an Organization Key, approving an Advance of Funds,



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Supplemental Appropriations and a Transfer of Appropriations

Chris Bauserman, County Engineer

Awarding a Bid and Approving a Contract between the Delaware County
Commissioners and Double Z Construction Company for DEL-SR3-4.60 State Route 3
and Lewis Center Road Intersection Improvements

Awarding a Bid and Approving a Contract between the Delaware County
Commissioners and Enviro-Construction Company LLC, for the project known as
the Slate Lick Watershed Drainage Improvement Project

Approving Right-of-Way Work Permit Summary Sheet

Tracie Davies, County Administrator

Administrator Reports

Commissioners’ Committees Reports

Adjourning into Executive Session

Other Business

Adjourning the Meeting

Calendar

October 6, 2025 9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

1:30 PM  James Joint County Drainage hearing with Marion Co.

October 9, 2025 9:30 AM  Commissioners Session
October 13, 2025 9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

1:30 PM  Viewing for Indian Run Lateral #3 Drainage Petition
2:30 PM  Viewing for Homestead Lane North Drainage Petition

October 16, 2025
October 20, 2025
October 23, 2025
October 27, 2025
October 30, 2025

November 3, 2025

November 6, 2025

November 10, 2025
November 13, 2025
November 17, 2025
November 20, 2025
November 24, 2025

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

10:00 AM Ditch Hearing Warren #129

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:45 AM  Public Hearing to consider the Approval and Adoption of

Amendments to the Subdivision Regulations of Delaware County

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

9:30 AM  Commissioners Session

November 27,2025 Holiday

NO Session



December 1, 2025
December 4, 2025
December 8, 2025

December 11, 2025
December 15, 2025

December 18, 2025
December 22, 2025
December 25, 2025
December 29, 2025

9:30 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
10:00 AM
9:30 AM
9:30 AM
Holiday

9:30 AM

Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session (TBD May be Canceled)
Commissioners Session

Hearing Indian Run Lateral #3 Drainage Petition
Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session

Hearing Homestead Lane North Drainage Petition
Commissioners Session

Commissioners Session (TBD)

NO Session

Commissioners Session (TBD)

Italicized dates are proposed dates by the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners

Resolution numbers can be changed in Session
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