DELAWARE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Regular Session October 6, 2025 9:30AM

Commissioners Hearing Room 91 N. Sandusky Street Delaware, Ohio 43015

> Jeff Benton Barb Lewis Gary Merrell

- 1. Approval of the Electronic Record of the Proceedings from Regular Meeting
- 2. Public Comment
- 3. Approval of Purchase Orders, Vouchers, Then and Now Certificates, Payment of Warrants and Memo Transfers

David A. Hejmanowski Judge, Court of Common Pleas – Probate/Juvenile Division

4. Recognizing October 2025 as Youth Justice Action Month in Delaware County

Kristine Hodge, Superintendent Board of Developmental Disabilities

5. Recognizing and Commemorating the 80th Anniversary of National Disability Employment Awareness Month

Jane Hawes, Director of Communications

- 6. Approving a Permit for use of Delaware County Facilities
- 7. Approving a Permit for use of Delaware County Facilities

George Kaitsa, Delaware County Auditor

8. Authorizing Nancy K. Krueger, Chief Compliance Officer for the Delaware County Auditor, to submit claims to recover Unclaimed Funds reported by the Ohio Department of Commerce on behalf of Delaware County

Justin Nahvi, Director of Finance

9. Establishing a New Fund and an Organization Key, approving an Advance of Funds,

Supplemental Appropriations and a Transfer of Appropriations

Chris Bauserman, County Engineer

- 10. Awarding a Bid and Approving a Contract between the Delaware County Commissioners and Double Z Construction Company for DEL-SR3-4.60 State Route 3 and Lewis Center Road Intersection Improvements
- 11. Awarding a Bid and Approving a Contract between the Delaware County Commissioners and Enviro-Construction Company LLC, for the project known as the Slate Lick Watershed Drainage Improvement Project
- 12. Approving Right-of-Way Work Permit Summary Sheet

Tracie Davies, County Administrator

- 13. Administrator Reports
- 14. Commissioners' Committees Reports
- 15. Adjourning into Executive Session

Other Business

16. Adjourning the Meeting

Calendar

October 6, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
	1:30	PM	James Joint County Drainage hearing with Marion Co.	
October 9, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
October 13, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
	1:30	PM	Viewing for Indian Run Lateral #3 Drainage Petition	
	2:30	PM	Viewing for Homestead Lane North Drainage Petition	
October 16, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
October 20, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
October 23, 2025	9:30	AM	M Commissioners Session	
October 27, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
October 30, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
November 3, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
	10:00	\mathbf{AM}	Ditch Hearing Warren #129	
November 6, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
	9:45	AM	Public Hearing to consider the Approval and Adoption of	
			Amendments to the Subdivision Regulations of Delaware County	
November 10, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
November 13, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
November 17, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
November 20, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
November 24, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session	
November 27, 2025	Holiday		NO Session	

December 1, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
December 4, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session (TBD May be Canceled)
December 8, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Hearing Indian Run Lateral #3 Drainage Petition
December 11, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
December 15, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
	10:00	AM	Hearing Homestead Lane North Drainage Petition
December 18, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session
December 22, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session (TBD)
December 25, 2025	Holida	ay	NO Session
December 29, 2025	9:30	AM	Commissioners Session (TBD)

Italicized dates are proposed dates by the Clerk of the Board of Commissioners

Resolution numbers can be changed in Session